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Commissioner, Govt. of Rajasthan, Secretariat, 
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Go of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur. 
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Mr. U.D.Sharma, counsel for respondent Nos. 2,3 & 4 
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CORAM: 

MR. H.O.GUPTA, MEMBER (ADMINISTRATIVE) 

MR. M.L.CHAUHAN, MEMBER (JUDICIAL) 

0 R D E R 

Per Hon 1 bl~ Mr. H.O.Gupta, Member (Administrative) 

No. 420/96, the applicant i e. aggrieved of 

the of the respondents for not operating the 

panel ed en the recommendat icns of the Screening 

Comwittee i its meeting held in second fortnight of July, 

1996 for pr ·moticn to the post of ·Deputy Inspector General 

(DIG) in I.P.S. Cadre of Rajasthan State. In relief, he 

has prayed fer appropriate directions to the respondents 

to operate the panel as prepared by the Screening 

Committee and also to restrain them for reviewing the 

"\same.· He ha also prayed that the respondents be directed 

to promote applicant to the post of DIG w.e.f. the 

date of ccurence cf the first vacancy with all 

consequenti benefits. It has also been prayed that 

promotion o respondent Nos. 5 to 8 as ordered vide 

order dated 29.8.96 to the post of DIG may be quashed and 

respondents be directed to hold the Review Screening 

Committe.e a d to promote him to the said post frow the 

date his ju iors were promoted Le. from 29.8.96, with al.l 

consequential benefits. 
~-

2. case of the applicant as made cut, in 

brief, is 

2.1 

Services 

jav ing been declared 

Examination 1980, he was appointed 

.:uccessful in the Civil 

to the IPS 

vide order ated 30.3.82 and was allotted Rajasthan cadre.· 

He was granted Senior. Time Scale in 1985 and thereafter he 



I 
I. 

i 

i : ~ : 
i 

was 

seale of 

tb the Se~ection Grade of IPS carrying a pay 
I 
4500-5700 w.e.f. 1.7.94. For preparation of s. 

the paneli for the post of DIG carrying a pay scale of Rs. 
I 

5100-6150; a meeting of the Screening Committee wae 

convened 'n the second fortnight of July, 1996. There were 

clear two vacancies as on 9.7.96 and third vacancy was 

1 ikely to occur on account of prornot icn to the post of 

I.G. (Vi ilance) which was vacant. The said Screening 

Committee prepared a panel and according to his 

informati placed at Sl.No.l. The said panel is 

final and no approval i~ required under IPS (P) Rules, 

1954 and he circular dated 4.9.89. The applicant was not 

cornrnuni ca any adverse entry till that tirne. Since he 

was grant d selection grade of IPS vide order dated 7.9.94 
...__ 

w.e.f. l. .94, he has. every reason to believe that he is 

............ _ 

rneritorio there ie nothing against hirn upto 8 .• 9.94 

and also he was not C'ornmunicated any adverse 

rernarks date. ·Being seniormost ~nd found place at 

No.1 in e panel and the vacancies· being available, the 

Government was under obligation to fill up the vacanciee 

by operating the panel. Despite two clear vacancies 

available, the respondents have not operated the said 

panel and are searching grounds to review the sarne tc give 

undue adv ntage by giving promotions to jurdor officers. 

Since the pa.nel prepared by the Screening Corr.rrittee is 

final, no review is perrrissble. 

2.2 He made enquiriee and came to know that the ACR 

for the year 1994-95 was not under the grading of 

not communicated anything 'adverse' [and, therefore, he was 

either by the reviewing officer or by the DOP. 

by the ACR is no being treated/made adveree 

The .said 

accepting 
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authorHy hichj is contrary to Rule 4, 6 and 6(a) of the 

All India I Serv1ice (Confidential Rolls),· Rules, 1970 as 

amended vi e notification dated 31.7.93. A bare perusal of 

the r!]les alongwith the selection criteria dated 4.9.89 

would reve l that the entire process is to be coropleted 

before th First of i.e. the crucial date of July 

el igi bi l itJ and till the holding of the meeting, the 

.applicant was not communicated any adverse reroark. 

Therefcre, the quest i0n · of review does not arise at all. 

The ACR o 1994-95 cannot be made the basis for revi evl 

after the crucial date of 1.7.96. The uncomrounicated ACR 

cannot be made basis for review and the question of 

communicat on qf the same after the roeeting, is wholly 

I arbitrary and contrary to the rules. 

~ 2.3 He came to kn0w that the proceedings of the 

Screening pomroittee are being r~viewed and, ther~£ore, he 

sent a notlce of demand of justice on 12.8.96 but no reply 

was recei +d and the reepondents convened the Screening 

Coromittee meeting on 26.8.96, prepared a fresh panel and 

promoted flur officers junior to the applicant on 29.8.96. 

The respon ents later on revealed that when the Screening 

Comroittee met on 17.7.96, the ACR for 1994-95 was not 

available. The ACR for 1994-95 having be·en available and 

in ~-~ there be in~ adverse remarks, the Screening Commit tee 

its roeetinr of 26.8.96, ~id not find the. applicant fit for 

promotion tio the post of D.I.G. 

3. The rna in grounds taken by the ·applicant are 

that:-

3.1 The inaction on the part of the respondents for 

not opera i ng the panel prepared by 

Committee l.n its 

the Screening 

meeting of July, 1996 for the post of 
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DIG, is 
' contrary to the rules and instruct ion thereof. 
I . 

Further nHiation of review proceedings on the basis of 

the adverse waterial, which came in exi~ten~e or 

treated dverse after the date of meeting of the said 

Screening Coromittee~' ie contrary to the selection criteria 

dated 4 9. 89 apart froro being highly unreasonable, 

arbitrary and discriminatry. 

3.2 He was granted selection grade vide order dated 

8. 9. 94 w r. f. l. 7. 94, 

rea son t <D believe that 

therefore, the applicant has every 

he is . meritorious and there was 

nothdng against him upto 8.9.94 and thereafter also he was 
\ 

not cororounicated any adverse rewarks till the date of 

meeting jf Screening Co~wittee. In t~e aforesaid facts 

the 

and 

circuwstances, he has every reason to believe that he has 

been empanelled at Sl.No.l being seniormost and the 

Governmen~ is under obligation to fill up the vacancies by 

operating the panel. The Government has not operated the 

panel despite two clear vacancies and they are now 

searching grounds of review to give undue advantag~ to the 

junior icers. 

3.3 Accorc1ing to his information, the ACR of 1994-

95 was s bmi t ted by him in time and 

and it wals not under the grading of 

was reviewed in time 

'adverse', therefore, 

the same was not communicated to him either by the 

reviewing officer or ·by the DOP. The said ACR is now being 

treated as adverse, which is contrary to Rule 4, 6 ancf 

6 ( a ) of t e All In d i a S e r vi c e ( Con f i den ti a ·1 R o H s ) R u 1 e s , 

1970. 

3.4 The entire selection process is to be coropleted 

before lQt of July as the sawe is crucial date of 

eligibili y and· till the holding of the meeting, the 
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applicant was not comwunicated any adver~e remarks. 

Therefore, question of review does not arise at all 

and the said ACR of ]994-95 cannot be made basis of review 

after the crl cial date of lst July, 1996. Even if, the 

the me.et i ng cf the Screening same was corr]unicated before 

Committee th n also the same cannot be roade use of unless 

an cp~ortuni y for filing representation is given and the 

saroe is dec'ded. On account of the basic principle of 

consideration of the adverse remarks only in case the 

particular CR attained finality after giving the 

opportunity to subroit representation and final decision is 

taken thereo • Since he was not comrounicated the adverse 

rero.arks of till the date of the roeeting cf the 

Scree'ning Co roi t tee and therefore, the same ought not to 

~ have been con~idered by the Scr:eening CowiPittee. 

Consequently, the applicant has been superseded only on 

the ground of consideration of uncoiProunicated adverse 

remarks. 

3.5 The r~spopdents prepared a fresh panel for 

promotion to the ,POSt of DIG in violation of the interiro 

direction da ed l3.8.96 of the Hon'ble Tribunal and also 
j ' 

passed the order !dated 29.8.96 prorooting respondent No. 5 

to 8, who weJe junior to the applicant to the post of DIG 

~hereas the appl:icant, who is seni cr to all the four 

respondents, . was : not proroct ed. Instead of coroiPuni cat i ng 
I 

' 
the adverse ~emar~s in the ACR of the year 1994-95 to the 

applicant in orde~ to enable hiro to submit representation, 

the responde ts c~nvened another roeeting of the Screening 

Comroi t tee on 26. 8 ~ 96 prorooti ng respondent Nos. 5 to 8, . whc 
I 

were junior fo t~e applicant 1 

claim for pr<Droot ion. Therefore 1 

in order to jeopardise his 

the prorootion order dated 
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I. 

I 

: 8 : 

29.8.96 is liabl@ to be quashed and set-aside. 

3.6 The 'applicant was communicated adverse ACR of 

1994-95 after a delay of more than 17 Ironths, therefore, 
dered 

the same s culd not have been con~i~/ by the Screening 

Committee while considering the applicant'E case for 

promotion to the post of DIG. 

4. The respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4 have filed 

reply. Bri stated, they have submitted that :-

4.1 recommendations made by the Screening 

Committee or p~omotion to the post of DIG were submitted 

to the comr@t ent authority for approva 1. However:.' :it was 

found by the competent authority that the ACR of the 

applicant for the year 1994-95 which was relevant and also 
'<; ' 

,;:adverse wa, not placed before the Screening Cowmittee to 

enable hi1 to submit repres@ntation. The competent 

authorHy, therefore, desired that after the decision on 

the representation of the applicant, another meeting of 

the Screening Committee should be held •. It is, therefore, 

submitted that no panel has been prepared and as such the 

question of not operating the panel does not arise. 

4.2 he function of the Screening Commit tee is to 

assess the suitability of the officer.: for promotion and 

~~ake recom endations. The Screening Committee is not 

empowered t6 prepare the panel by Hself. The 

recommendations mad@ by the Screeriing Committee are 

' competent autho:r'i ty as a required t 0 be approved by the 

general pri ci ple. The scope and extent of the IPS (Pay) 

Rules is gui te different and does not cover the subject 

matter unde co~sideration. As regards the circular dated 

4.9.89', it is stated that it is in the nature of 



guidelines 

regard]ng 

authority wi 

Screening Co 
such 

is no Lprovi 

instructions 

' I 

~he absence of the provisions therein · 

approval of the panel by th~ competent 

not make the recoromendat]onE: :rGade by the 

as a panel for promotion. Since there 

·in the said circular, the consolidated 

]ssued by the Department of Pereonnel and 

Training in their O.M. dated 10.4.89 wHl be applicabl€ 

and as per ara 16.1 thereof, the recommendat]ons of the· 

D.P.C. are advisory in nature, are required to be 

duly approve by the coropetent authority. 

4.3 tt is subm]tted that the adverse remarks in the 

ACR for the year 1994-95 were communicated to the 

applicant vi, e DO letter dated 24.8.96, a copy of which 

was sent to hiro v]de letter dated 6.9.96 (Ann.A/H to the 

~). 

are 

The allfgation of the· applicant that the respondents 

now sebrching grounds of review to give undue 

advantage to the junior officers js not only falee but is 

also malici us. Further, s]nce the said ACR of the 

applicant 

Screening 

to him, 

Comroittee 

authority. 

f r the year 1994-95 was not before the 

Co~lttee and that the same was not communicated 

tHe recommendations wade by the Screening 

hld not been approved by the competent 

IJ Is further relevant to mention that the 

applicant ha submitted his representation dated 23.9.96 

against the aforeeaid adverse entries' and the said 

representation was duly and properly considered by the 

competent aJthority and some of the entries had been 

retained as ldverse and soroe had been treated as advisory 

remarks only and the reroarks . regarding the i nt egr i ty had 

been expugnea and the integrity certificate was ordered to 

be restored. The decision was conveyed to the applicant 



Vide lette 
I 

decision o 

after givi 

4.5 

i 
I 

I 
I 

: l'o : 

oaieo 6.3.-97 (Ann.Rl). Accordingly, a final 

. thl ACR for the year 1994-95 has been taken 
I . 

prpper opportunity to the applicant. 

Thie Hon'ble Tribunal vide its order dated 

13.8.96 had restrained the respondents from taking any 

further st p for revision of the panel. The order of the 

Hon'ble Tr bunal is,reproouceo below:-

"in view of the above, 'short notice Dasti' be 

issued to Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4 and ,to 

file a shdrt reply on 22.8.96 before any 

further steps are taken for the apprehended 

revision of the panel, if already not taken, 

which is said to have been prepared en or about 

second fortnight of July, 1996." 

In their short reply, the respondents had 

submi tteo lthat the panel for the post of DIG had already 

been form1CI and the eame was bein~ reviewe~. It wae 

further clarified that the Screening Committee hao,met on 

18.7.96 an~ considered the cases of all eligible officer• 

including the applicant for promotion to two pos~s of DIG 

and the said recommendations had been sent to the 

competent authority for approval. It was, therefore, 

submitted before the Hon 'ble Tribunal that no panel for 

_____ prorrotion 0 the post· of DIG has so far been formed. It is 

further stbmit teo that.· thereafter the adverse remarks 

recorded i the ACR of the applicant for the year 1994-95 

had been c mmunicateo to him vide DO letter dated 24.8.96 

and thereafter another meeting of the Screening Committee 

including he applicant were considered and the Screening 

Committee ouno the applicant as not fit for promotion on 
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account of. the ladverse entry in hie ACR for the year 1994-
, 

95. The ScreeJing Co~mittee found other four officers fit 
. I 

for promo ion. The competent authority approved the 

r~commenda i one of the Screening Commit tee and promotion 

orders of four officers were issued on 29.8.96. The 

decision f the competent authority on the representation 

made by he applicant could not be taken within the 

stipulated Ume as the Chief ·Minister had undergone by-

pass y and on the said groundr this Hon•ble Tribunal 

was pleas d to grant extension from time to t"ime. The 

decision ~f the competent authority on the representation 

~ade by the applicant has been communicated to him vide 

.letter dated 6.3.97. Thereafter the meeting of the 

Screening Comrrd t tee wae convened. It is further submit ted 

that the.~pplicant has since been promoted to the poet of 

DIG ( P) 1 the pay scale of Re. 5100-6150 vi de order dated 

8.8.97 (Ann.R2). 

5. Heard the learned counsel for the partiee and 

perused 

5.1 During the course of arguments, the learned 
\ 

counsel f r the applicant, Shri P.S.Asopa, eubmitted that 

the recom , endat ions of the Screening Coll'mi t tee are final 

~and in the nature of panel and the State Government has no 

authority not to operate this panel or has authority to 

promote other persons excluding the name of the applicant, 

who, admi tedly wae placed at No.1 position of the panel 
prepared . 

{by the Screening Committee in its meeting held on 17.7.96. 

The private respondents~ who are junior to the applicant, 

have been promoted to the prejudice of the applicant and 

the auth rities/Screening Committee cannot take into 



I 

account the uncommunicated reroarks in the ACR and al:=o 
I 

without wa'ting for the final di:=posal of the 

representat i n. He also submit ted that the rna in remark 

with regard to integrity has been expunged and, therefore, 

the action of the respondents of not promoting the 

applicant waJ not in order. The very fact that the adverse 

remark:= wi thJ. regard to integrity was expunged and some 

other a averse reroark:= were also expunged, the act ion of 

the respond nts in prorooting junior officers before 

disposal of· his representation is illegal. ·He further 

submitted t keeping some of earlier remarks ·while 

disposing of the repre:=entation is roeant to justify their 

wherein the applicant was super.seded. He earlier actiln 

also submit tl d that the respondents have not obeyed the 

>---< 
i nteri ro direction of the Tribunal and went ahead with the 

promotion of the juniors which shows malafide intention ·of 

the responde ts. The applicant was not found fit in the 

DPC held in 996 but was found fit in the DPC held in 1997 

based en the adver:=e remarks in the ACR for the year 1994-

applicant was promoted in 1997 based on the 

1994-95 which had adverse remarks, there wa:= no 

rea:=on not t promote the applicant in 1996 when the same 

report was said to be ·considered. The last contention of 

'-t~h~? learne-d counsel for the applicant ie that as pe-r the 

Ministry of Horoe Affaire letter of 4.8.89, the applicant 

was require to be considered for promotion after two 

subsequent y ars' ACRs i.e. for the year 1995-96 and the 

year 1996-97 but the applicant was not considered in the 

roeeting of M y, 97 when two ACRs were available. 

5.2 T e learned counsel for the respondents relying 

on the submiksions made in t~eir reply al:=o produced ACRs 
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and minute of the various meetings of the Screening 

Committee 
I . . 

support of his contention. ~ 

5.3 have carefully considered the submissions of 

the rival arties and also perused the record submitted by 

the learne counsel for the respondents. 

applicant 

Screening 

admitted 

ere promoted to the post of DIG based on the 

ommittee meeting held on 26.8.96. It is also 

that the respondents expunged the remarks ... 

about the integrity and cleared the integrity of the 

applicant but retained certain adverse remarks while 

disposing of the representation of the applicant vide 

their orde dated. 6. 3. 97 (Ann.Rl). It is also a fact that 

the applic nt was at Sl.No.l of the list of officers found 
,\.._.,· 

\fit for promotion by the Screening Committee in its 

meeting he~d on 18.7.96. It is also seen from records that 

the applicbnt was not found fit by the Screening Committee 

in its me ting of 26.8.96 and also ·ih its review meeting 

of 8.3.97 held after the disposal of the representation of 

the appl i a: ant on adverse remarks. As seen from records 

that anot~er Screening Committee meeting was held on 

8. 5. 97 buJ the Screening Commit tee did not fino him fit 

for promoJion due to adverse entries in the ACR. Based on 

'---the reprelentat ion of the applicant, yet another meet j ng 

of the Sc~eening Committee v:as held on 22.7.97. His case 

was consi ered in this meeting based on the Ministry of 

Home letter dated 4.8.89 which provides that an 

officer w o was not included in the panel in the first 

instance be eligible for reconsideration after 

earning t ACRs. The respondents have submitted that 

two subse · uent ACRs in respect of the applicant i.e. for 

the years 1995-96 and 1996-97 had since been received and 



\ 

I 
I 

I 
I 
\ 
I 

l 

after cons 

Cowmittee 

DIG. The 

i 

d 
.I er1ng 

: 
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the ACRs and other relevant record, the 

ound the applicant suitable for promotion as 

applicant was promoted vide order dated 8.8.97 

(Ann.R2). Based on the Screening Committee meeting of 

8.5.97, f ur officers junior to the applicant were 

promoted. 

5.3.2 We find force in the contention of the learned 

counsel the applicant that the respondents have not 

complied interim order dated 13.8.96. They had gone 

ahead to approve the revised panel prepared by the 

Screeni·ng fommittee in its meeting of 26.8.96 excluding· 

the name Jf the applicant and promoted his juniors vide 

order dat 1d 29.8. 96. We are unable to agree with the 

contention of the learned counsel for the applicant that 
).._,_' 

ho"approva of the minutes of the Sc~eening Committee is 

necessary. Whether minutes of the Screening Commit tee is 

termed as a select list or a panel, unless these are 

approved bl the competent authority empowered to appoint 

on promo~ion, the promotions cannot be ordered 

stra ightaw y based on the select 1 i st/panel prepared by 

the Scree ing Commit tee/DPC. The competent authority is 

responsibl to ensure that laid down rules/instructions 

are observed before ordering promotion. Since the 

~owpe>,tent authority found that the ACR of the· applicant 

for thi ye r 1994-95, which was required to be considered, 

was not be ore the Screening Committee, he was within his 

right to seek review of the recommendations of the 

Screening Commit tee. As seen from record, the Screening 

Committee meeting was convened on 26.8.96 after 

communicatJng the adverse 

these wer received by the applicant 

remarks on 24.8.96 bu,t before 

and also without 
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waiting for:the representation of the applicant for which 

45 cays' given to the applicant. The 

representation of the applicant coulo not be available 

before the Committee which met on 26.8.96. The 

Screening cmmittee oio not incluoe the name of the 

applicant i, the panel ano promotion oroers of four junior 

officers w re issueo on 29.8.96. Notwithstanding the 

content ion of the learneo counsel for the applicant, the 

fact is that a few aoverse remarks were finally r~tained 

a no further that a nether DPC of the Screening Commit tee 

took place ln 8.3.97 to review the proc~eoings of 26.8.96. 

ba sea on t e recoros i ncl uoi ng the ACR of 1994-95 a fte.r 

certain re expunged but the Comroi t tee oio not 

plicant suitable as seen froro the roinutes of 

Therefore, we ·are of the view that since the 

case of th 

DPC baseo dn 

applicant has been consioereo by the Review 

the remarks as. retained in the ACR of 1994-

95, after isposing of his representation, the applican·t 

cannot be saio to have been prejuoiceo. It is also 

aoroitteo fact that subsequently the applicant was prorooteo 

bas eo on t e recoromenoat ions of the Screening Commit tee 

helo on 22.7.97 vice oroer oateo 8.8.97 (Ann.R2). From the 

roinutes of this Screening Comroittee, it is seen that in 
Oh ':l-1-· :t ·';j .f- L-

the year 1 97l_when the DPC was helo, two more ACRs of the 
' '--.,.....-." 

year 1995- ana 1996-97 .were available, therefore as per 

M.H.A o.f 4.8.89, the case of the applicant was 

consioereo ana approved. Why he was not consioereo by the 

Screening crommi t tee in its meeting helo on 8. 5. 97 is not 

on recoro.jFurther there are no pleadings or relief, if 

any, sough in this regaro. If certain junior officers 

I 
were promoteo ana the applicant was aggrieved in any 



wanner, these 

party, whic 

aspect can 

16. : 

' ' junior persons were required to be wade a 
I 

is 1 not Clone. In the circuwstances, this 

not be considered. Based on aforesaid 

discussions, we are of the firw view that no judicial 

interference is c~llea for in this case ana accordingly 

this OA is aiswissea. No order as to costs. 

6. In OA No.l33/97 filed by the sawe applicant, he 

has prayed or quashing the adverse rewarks in his ACR for 

the year 19'4-95 ana for promoting hiw on the post of DIG 

frow i.e. the date from which his juniors were 

promotera a DIG, with all consequenti~l benefits. 

6 • .1 

tat 
6.1 }l 

wain grounds taken by the applicant are 

is written in a biased ana prejudicial 

wanner ana, therefore, liable to be auashea ana set-aside. 

6 .l. 2 asea on his representation, certain adverse 

rewarks has been retained ana his representation has been 

disposed of without speaking order. 

6.1. 3 he aaver~e remarks have· been retained with 

pre-Cletermiiea 

applicant. 

6.1.4 1--te 

mind to withhold the promotion of the 

adverse ACR of 1994-95 was communicated to 

\...h-.1-m af.ter the expiry of more than 17 wonths, contrary to 

Rule 8 ana 9 of All India Services (Confidential Rolls) 

Rules ana he circular issued thereunder, therefore, the 

sawe is lialle to be quashed ana set-aside. 

-
6.1. 5 s per the interiw order dated 11.9.96 passed 

in OA No.4 the applicant is entitled for review of 

the selection irrespective of the act of retention of the 

adverse on account of release of integrity 
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certificate 

6.2 the course of arguments, the learneo 

counsel the applicant has not brought any material to 

establish t at the ACR for 1994-95 was written with biased 

and prejudicial manner. Based on. his representation, the 

responoents vide their oroer dateo 6.3.97 (Ann.Al) 

expunged c rtain adverse remarks including the remark 

about his ~ntegrity but retained certain adverse remarks 

while oispcosi ng of hie representation. The case of the 

applicant ~as considered by the Screening Committee in its 

meeting hlld on 8.3.97 to review the proceeoings of 

26.8.96, as seen frqm the recoro produceo by the 

responoent11. Therefore, the applicant 1 s contention that he 

has not een consioereo after certain remarks were 

~xHungeo v de oroer oateo 6.3.97, ie not correct. It is a 

fact that ,he ACR for the year 1994-95 was communicateo to 

the applic nt after expiry of about 17 months. It may not 

be strictlt in accordance with Rules 8 and 9 of the All 

Inoia Serv ces (Confidential Rolls) Rules and the circular 

issueo the eunder, but the fact remains that the appli~ant 

was promot d in 1997 baseo on the circular of the M.H.A. 

dateo 4.8.89. It is also a fact that certain adverse 

remarks were retaineo after consioering his 

represents, ion, and thereafter a review was also helo. 
\.._.______ < 

Therefore, we are of the view that notwithstanding the 

fact that there was delay in communi eating the adverse 

remarks bu it does 

I 
for the reason that the oelay in communicating the adverse 

not call for any juojciai int~rference 

remarks not prejudiced the applicant. _In this view of 

the matter, -we take guidance from the Hon 1 ble Apex Court 

order 7.3.1995 in Major General I.P.S. Dewan v. 

Union of 1 ndia and ors. [1995 sec (L&S) 691. We are not 
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convince~ of 1 the ground that certain adverse entries were 

retained/ by !the respondents in the ACR to justify their 

earlier 1actions in not communicating the part ACR for the 
I 

I 

year 19 4-95 containing adverse entries, in time and by 
. I 
promoti ,g the junior officers. The fact remains that 

remarks regarding the integrity were expunged and eome 

adveree. remarks were al~o expunged retaining a few as 

adverse' It is not the case of the applicant, there being 

ents and grounds on this count, that the adverse 

endorsed in the ACR of 1994-95 without giving 

him op to improve during the said period of the 

ACR. I view of above, we do not find any merit for any 

interference and accordingly, this OA is also 

dismiseed. No order as to costs. 

t M. L. A UHAN/ (H.O.GUPTA) 

Member (Judicial) Member (Adminjstrative) 


